

To be Argued by:
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2022-03

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,
PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– against –

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Respondents.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT IN DOCKET NOS. 20-3858-CV(L) AND 20-4127-CV(CON)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 303-1000
Fax: (202) 303-2000
mgottlieb@willkie.com

– and –

JEFFREY B. KORN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 728-8000
Fax: (212) 728-8111
jkorn@willkie.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Counter-
Defendant-Appellant PDV
Holding, Inc.*

KURT W. HANSSON
JAMES L. FERGUSON
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Tel.: (212) 318-6000
Fax: (212) 319-4090
kurthansson@paulhastings.com
jamesferguson@paulhastings.com

– and –

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 551-1700
Fax: (202) 551-1705
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Counter-
Defendants-Appellants PDVSA
Petróleo, S.A. and Petróleos de
Venezuela, S.A.*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

Date Completed: July 25, 2023

NICHOLAS REDDICK
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
One Front Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel.: (415) 858-7400
Fax: (415) 858-7599
nreddick@willkie.com

– and –

KRISTIN E. BENDER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Citypoint, 1 Ropemaker Street
London EC2Y 9AW, United Kingdom
Tel.: +44 (203) 580-4833
Fax: +44 (203) 580-4800
kbender@willkie.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Counter-
Defendant-Appellant PDV
Holding, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UCC SECTION 8-110’S CHOICE-OF-LAW RULE GOVERNS THIS DISPUTE BOTH UNDER THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND AS A MANDATORY PROVISION OF NEW YORK LAW	3
A. The Noteholders Concede that the Governing Documents’ Choice-of-Law Provision Incorporates § 8-110	3
B. UCC § 8-110 Is a Mandatory Choice-of-Law Rule that Overrides Any Contrary Contractual Provision	4
II. UCC SECTION 8-110’S TEXT, STATUTORY CONTEXT, AND COMMENTARY DEMONSTRATE THAT PDVSA’S AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE 2020 NOTES IS A QUESTION OF “VALIDITY” GOVERNED BY VENEZUELAN LAW	8
III. THE PDVSA PARTIES’ CONSTRUCTION OF “VALIDITY” FURTHERS THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE UNDERLYING SECTION 8-110.....	18
IV. NEW YORK CONFLICT-OF-LAWS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE APPLICATION OF VENEZUELAN LAW.....	19
A. The Law of a Corporation’s Jurisdiction of Organization Governs Its Capacity, Power, and Authority to Enter into a Contract.....	20
B. The Precedents on a Corporation’s Actual Authority Are Not Limited to Principal-Agent Relations	23
C. New York’s “Grouping of Contacts” Analysis Requires the Application of Venezuelan Law	24
D. New York’s Public Policy Principles Require the Application of Venezuelan Law	26
E. The Restatement Principles on Contractual Illegality Require the Application of Venezuelan Law.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2138747 Ontario, Inc. v. Samsung C&T Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 372 (2018).....	26
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. PT Jamsostek</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5116 (HB), 1998 WL 289711 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998).....	23
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	9
<i>Askari v. McDermott, Will & Emery, LLP</i> , 113 N.Y.S.3d 412 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	27
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 325 (2017).....	10
<i>Commodities & Minerals Enter. Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco</i> , C.A., 49 F.4th 802 (2d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. University of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of Republic of China v. Cent. Bank of Liberia</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9565 (ALC), 2017 WL 1378271 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	21
<i>Freedman v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 260.....	28
<i>Indosuez Int’l Fin. B.V. v. Nat’l Resrv. Bank</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 238 (2002).....	20, 21, 24
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Joy v. Heidrick Struggles, Inc.</i> , 93 Misc. 2d 818 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1977)	27, 28
<i>Ministers & Missionaries Benefit Bd. v. Snow</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 466 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re N.Y. State Med. Transporters Ass’n, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 126 (1990)	30
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of the Republic of Venezuela</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Parsa v. New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 143 (1984)	21
<i>People v. Aleynikov</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 383 (2018)	8
<i>People v. Dethloff</i> , 283 N.Y. 309 (1940)	7
<i>Storr v. National Def. Security Council of Republic of Indonesia- Jakarta</i> , No. 95 Civ. 09663 (AGS), 1997 WL 633405 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997)	23
<i>Supply Building Co. v. Estee Lauder Int’l</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8136, 2000 WL 223838 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2000)	27
<i>Worthy Lending LLC v. New Style Contractors, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 99 (2022)	10
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 309 (1994)	26
Constitution and Statutes	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 14	7
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 203(a)	22
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 203(a), Revision Notes	22
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401	<i>passim</i>

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401(1).....	5
N.Y. L. 2014, ch. 505.....	5
N.Y. L. 2018, ch. 237.....	5
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-105	5
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-301	5, 6, 7
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-301, Official Comment.....	5
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-301(a).....	4
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-301(c).....	4, 7
N.Y. U.C.C. § 1-301(c)(6).....	4
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-106 (1962)	10
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-110	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-110, Official Comment 2.....	12, 13
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-110(a).....	3, 4
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-110(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202	13, 14
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202, Official Comment 3.....	14, 15
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202(b)(1).....	13
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-202(b)(2).....	13

Other Authorities

Frank E. Babb, et al., <i>Legal Opinions to Third Parties in Corporate Transactions</i> , 32 Bus. Law. 553 (1977)	12
Carl Bjerre, <i>Annual Survey of Commercial Law: Investment Securities</i> , 76 Bus. Law. 1371 (Fall 2021)	13, 16, 17

Committee Report, Proposal for Mandatory Enforcement of Governing Law Clauses and Related Clauses in Significant Commercial Agreements, 38 Rec. Ass’n B. City N.Y. 537 (1983).....	27
Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in Corporate Transactions: The Opinion that Stock Is Duly Authorized, Validly Issued, Fully Paid and Nonassessable</i> , 43 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 863 (1986).....	11
James J. Fuld, <i>Legal Opinions in Business Transactions—An Attempt to Bring Some Order Out of Some Chaos</i> , 28 Bus. Law. 915 (1979)	9, 11, 12
William D. Hawkland, et al, Uniform Commercial Code Series (2023).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Legal Opinions to Third Parties: An Easier Path</i> , 34 Bus. Law. 1891 (1979)	11
N.Y. Bill Jacket, L. 1961, ch. 855.....	22
N.Y. Bill Jacket, L. 1984, ch. 421.....	27
N.Y. Bill Jacket, L. 1997, ch. 566.....	18
New York Convention Art. V(1)(a).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	20, 26, 27, 28
